# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD D. KENNEDY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 71,678

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

SID J. WHITE

MAY 20 1988

CLERK, SPEALINE COURT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

GARY L. PRINTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT'S 3.850 MOTION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	11
ISSUE II	
THE SYSTEM USED TO SELECT A GRAND JURY FOREMAN IN DUVAL COUNTY WAS NOT CONDUCTED IN A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY MANNER.	14
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT AND PROSECUTOR'S INSTRUCTIONS AND COMMENTS DID NOT LESSEN THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY IN THE SENTENCING PHASE OF MR. KENNEDY'S TRIAL.	15
ISSUE IV	
THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF THIS CAPITAL TRIAL COULD AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL.	17
ISSUE V	
THERE IS NO NEED FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. KENNEDY'S ALLEGATION THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE SENTENCING PHASE.	21

# ISSUE VI MR. KENNEDY MAY NOT RAISE THE SELECTION PROCESS OF PETIT JURY IN POST CONVICTION RELIEF. 25 ISSUE VII MR. KENNEDY MAY NOT CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL DUE TO MASSIVE PRETRIAL PUBLICITY IN A MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF. 26 ISSUE VIII MR. KENNEDY MAY NOT ATTACK THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN AT HIS TRIAL. 28 ISSUE VIX TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO DISPLAY THE VIDEOTAPE OF KENNEDY'S SURRENDER WAS NEITHER AN UNREASONABLE OMISSION OF COUNSEL OR AN EVENT WHICH WOULD HAVE ALTERED THE OUTCOME OF THE PROCEEDINGS. 29 CONCLUSION 30 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) modified, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987) cert. granted, 56 U.S.L.W. 3608 (U.S. March 7, 1988)	15
Booth v. Maryland, 107 S.Ct. 2529 (1986)	17
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S., 97 L.Ed.2d 638, 107 S.Ct. (1987)	23
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	15
Card v. Dugger, 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987)	19
Chandler v. Florida, 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	26
Combs v. State, 13 F.L.W. 142 (Fla. February 18, 1988)	15
Darden v. State, 13 F.L.W. 196 (Fla. March 14, 1988)	19
Darden v. State, 329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976)	18
Darden v. Wainwright, U.S (1985)	19
David v. State, 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	18
Downs v. State, 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	21
Duren v. Mississippi, 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	25
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 308 (1972)	20

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 183 (1976)	20
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	17, 18
Grossman v. State, 13 F.L.W. 127, 132 (Fla. February 18, 1988)	20
Harich v. Dugger,  F.2d Case No. 86-3167 (April 21, 1988)	13
Harich v. State, 484 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1986)	11
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 60 (1985)	13
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 107 S.Ct. 1821 (1987)	19
<pre>Kennedy v Florida,</pre>	2
Kennedy v. State, 455 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1984)	2
Kennedy v. Wainwright, Case No. A-622	2
Kennedy v. Wainwright, 482 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1986)	2
Kennedy v. Wainwright, U.S, 107 S.Ct. 291 (1986)	3
<b>Kight v. State,</b> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	14
Mann v. Dugger, F.2d (11th Cir. April 21, 1988)	15
Martin v. Wainwright, 497 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1986)	28

Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	21
O'Callahan v. State, 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	11
Pope v. Wainwright, 496 So.2d 798, 805 (Fla. 1986) cert. denied, 107 S.Ct. 1617 (1987)	16
Raulerson v. State, 462 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1985)	26
Robinson v. State, 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	14
Skipper v. South Carolina, 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986)	23
Smith v. Murray, 477 U.S, 91 L.Ed.2d 434, 106 S.Ct (1986)	26
Stano v. State, 13 F.L.W. 167 (Fla. February 25, 1988)	20
Stone v. State, 481 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1985)	23
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	21
<b>Sumner v. Mata,</b> 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	11
Tafero v. Dugger, 13 F.L.W. 161 (Fla. February 26, 1988)	19
Taylor v. Louisianna, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	25
<b>Tedder v. State,</b> 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	16
Vaught v. State, 442 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	11

Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	15
Wood v. State, 490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	2
